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Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-246-1641.  Thanks!  Becky
Next meeting will be: August , 2009
Time:  1:30p-3p

Location:  
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!
· 1:40p Mac initiated mtg

· Introductions.

· Parking meters:  email forwarded to group related to some answered questions from the Cleveland group by Paul H.  (Thanks Paul!).  Toughest part of the process was political with the City.  All other parameters were easier to solve, such as where to place, purchasing, refurbishing, determining contact as to who would collect money, who would receive the monies, etc.  Again, largest frustration was the political scenario of having city council approve.  Cleveland is now placing their 1st meter (  Use of monies to go towards basic essentials such as toothpaste, toothbrushes, socks, shaving needs, etc.  What is OUR next step in City of Pgh??
· Need someone to coordinate this.  If anyone is really passionate about this and would like to be the lead person?  (Mac describes that he is unable to take lead on this project).

· Political process must begin 1st.  Approach council member and gain buy-in.  Also, to try to get meters either free or at extreme discount.  This would entail approaching Pgh Parking Authority.  Also, need the political capital, VERY important.
· Mac, action step-Mac will speak w/ Homeless Advisory Board at next meeting or in separate meeting.

· Mac also distributed news announcement forwarded by Stephanie Chiappini regarding meter program in North Carolina.

· Other specifics:  accounting piece/accountability piece/etc.  Good bookkeeping, audit committee, two signature system, etc.  Need central repository.  ??Would the Ministerium be interested?

· Specific details would need to be fleshed out!!!

· G20:  Heads of State and the Foreign Ministers will be present, in addition to private sector, significant political figures, etc.  VERY LARGE EVENT!  (The All-Star Game on steroids)  Mac has meeting on Monday morning with numerous others (Linda Sheets, Mac, Rich Venezia, etc) to further discuss details/planning surrounding a shelter for this event.  There will also be demonstrators present.  Mac spoke with Michael Stoops regarding some issues surrounding such a large event and how this can impact homeless/some strategies to consider beforehand….  Demonstrators are already present and in Pgh areas, such as camping in woods, attempting to get in to emergency shelter, etc.  Leads also to concern that protestors will attempt to gain “take a homeless person with you” and concerns related to issues that could result.  Especially if protestors are trying to bring along individuals who are fragile, easily drawn, etc.  There is also general discussion that the PAT system will be changed significantly related to routes.  Traffic to town may be unavailable.  OBH already with committee work on a FAQ sheet for consumers regarding what G20 is about, issues that may come about, etc. This is a prestigious event as it is typically only held in capital cities.  This is 1st time in a “regular” city, like Pgh.   Many companies are asking staff to work from home or to take vacation.  HOCC WOULD LIKE TO MOVE THE SEPTEMBER MEETING AHEAD BY A WEEK TO 9/17/09.  All homeless providers need to be aware.  We may have large influx of folks from out of state attempting to use our homeless system.  Also, County Court system will essentially be closed Wed-Fri of the G20 week, there will be no trials, jail discharges, etc.  Children’s court will be set up to handle the protestors/demonstrators.  Will continue to distribute info and update as received.
· Need to start a discussion on:  we’ve been pretty successful in working with some of the chronic folks and move on to housing and other services.  Yet, there are a number of people who are not able to be engaged in any type of service.  One barrier is D&A issues.  Can we come up w/ protocol on how to deal with/work with these specific individuals?  How can we assist w/out asking folks to jump through many hoops?  One issue identified-forensics.  With each individual, there are individualized issues & need individualized choices.  Scenarios are varied, can be very frustrating, often receive services multiple times, may have disconnect from appropriate services, there are a multitude of reasons.  Two specific cases, without names, just scenario, discussed.  General discussion related to how to try to work on these types of issues and how complex.  Also discussion on how it will take “the village” to work with these individuals.  Need plan in smaller group on how system has failed us, how we can do better in future, etc.  More general discussion, esp pertaining to peer support in the process (mentoring system).  To be further discussed.
· Announcement:  State budget remains unsettled at this time, which affects City, County and Agencies.  Expect cuts in mh funding for 2009-2010, looks worse for 2010-2011.  Two meetings with stakeholders with Pat Valentine coming up and will be announced.  We need to decide as a system how to address these cuts.  Both mtgs at Human Service Bldg lower level, Homestead Grays Room
· One Wed 8/12 6p-8p

· One Mon 8/17 3p-5p

· Salvation Army NSide already with cut back in drop-in hours and eventually will be closing.  Several emails have been distributed regarding.  Homeless arena looking for alternate drop in location on NSide.  Hopeful that the medical/mental health services at SANS will be able to relocate to Pleasant Valley Shelter.
· General question related to McKeesport Y.  Shelter beds are slated to close, date not known. 
See you all next month!
REGULAR ATTENDEES:  *area code is “412” unless otherwise specified.
	x
	Burger, Ryan

And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	Ryan.burger2@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	X
	Croft, Candice
	WPIC Re-Solve
	WPIC Re-Solve
	412-589-7130
	croftcm@upmc.edu 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	x
	Forrester, Steve
	WPIC-NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	SC Supervisor
	578-3250
	foresters@upmc.edu 

	x
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	x
	Giacalone, Pete
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	NLP
	578-7729

C: 412-537-0104
	giacalonep@upmc.edu

	
	Harper, Erin
	Operation Safety Net
	Intern
	
	Ech11@pitt.edu 

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	
	Hays, Irene
	WPIC NLP/Outreach

2552 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	WPIC Outreach 
	578-8550

C 609-498-4744
	haysi@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	x
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	x
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	x
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
C: 589-6058
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	
	Johnson, Diane
	Health Care for the Homeless
	
	244-4779
	dfjohnson@pchspitt.org 

	x
	Kainaroi, Anne
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	akainaroi@mercybh.org 

	
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Justice Related Services  

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Justice Related Services
	350-7337

JRS after hrs emergency:
350-4457
350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-796-8226
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	x
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	246-1641
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	McClellan, Karen
	PGH PD
	
	323-7849
	Karen.mclellan@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	McMahon, Diane
	CHSC

374 Lawn Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
	
	246-1600
© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com


	x
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	246-1640 (main)
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Mullen, Kelly
	WPIC Re-Solve

333 Braddock Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA
	Phone, mobile, walk-in, overnight
	589-7158
	mullenkk@upmc.edu

	
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	x
	Ross, Natalie
Rocco, Mike
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
OBH/Diversion
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	X
	Smith, Bill
	WPIC Re-Solve
	WPIC Re-Solve
	412-589-6629
	smithwh@upmc.edu

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-A
Delafield Road

Aspinwall, PA
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	822-1275

c-398-6600
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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